

CNR No.:DLNT01-009295-2024

SC No. 389/2024

STATE Vs. Manjeet & Ors.

FIR No. 240/2024

PS Alipur

U/s: 498A/304B/302/34 IPC

15.05.2025

(File is taken up today on an application for interim compensation to LRs of deceased Smt. Aarti children namely Master Ketan and Baby Radhika)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Applicants namely Master Ketan and Baby Radhika
along with their material grand-mother Smt. Kanti
Devi.
Sh. Jai Veer Singh, Ld. Counsel for Applicant.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicants that deceased namely Aarti W/o Sh. Manjit D/o Late Sh. Shyam Lal, R/o: House No.204, Mata Wali Gali, Baldhari Colony, Bakhtawar Pur, Delhi has left behind two minor children namely Master Ketan, aged about 06 years and Baby Akansha, aged about 04 years. It is further submitted that both the afore-mentioned applicants /minor children are living with her maternal grand-mother and suffering from financial hardships after the dowry death of deceased Neha who used to look after her minor children. It is further argued that applicants / two minor children are starving due to the same. It is prayed that the present application for grant of ad-interim compensation may kindly be allowed.

Submissions Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of the record shows that in the present case charge-sheet has been filed for the offence punishable under section 498-A/304B/302/34 IPC and the matter is still at the stage of PE. No doubt, the trial shall take time.

.....Contd2/-

In view of the above, the present matter is referred to DLSA, North-District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, with the recommendations to consider the prayer of the victim for grant of ad-interim compensation to the victims.

Let a copy of the present application as well as order be sent to Office of Ld. Secretary, DLSA, North-District, Rohini Courts, Delhi today itself i.e., **24.05.2024 at 02:00 PM**. Application is disposed off, accordingly.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

15.05.2025 ^(R)