

SC No. 389/2024
State Vs. Manjeet & Ors.
FIR No. 240/2024
PS Alipur

U/s. 498A/304B/302/34 IPC & 4 Dowry Act

16.06.2025

This is the 2nd application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Bhim Singh** is placed before me in terms of order No. 17977-18016 F2(9)/Judl./Vac/North/2025, dated 02.06.2025 of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. S. K. Sharma, Sh. Yogender Kumar and Sh. Saurabh Dagar, Ld. Counsels for applicant/accused.

Reply to the above said application has already been received from IO.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused is in JC since 25.03.2024 and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that present case is at the stage of evidence and there are in all 28 witnesses to be examined out of which most of the witnesses are the family members of the deceased. It is further submitted that there is no possibility of applicant/accused tampering or influencing the witnesses. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused filed application for grant of bail before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi on 05.11.2024 in which Hon'ble Court the notice was issued to the State with the direction to file status report and the court directed that the next KIN of the deceased to be present on the NDOH but on 20.12.2024 the application for bail was not heard due to heavy board and the matter was adjourned to 23.01.2025. It is further submitted that on

Continued to page no. 2

23.01.2025 again next KIN of the deceased was not present as intimation was not sent to them and even the status report filed by the state was not on record being returned under objections and matter was adjourned to 25.02.2025. It is further submitted that on 25.02.2025 due to heavy board, the bail application could not be taken up nor the status report be filed and the matter was adjourned on 28.04.2025. It is further submitted that on 28.04.2025 since the prosecution failed to file the status report online and due to very board, the Hon'ble Court was adjourning the matter for end of July and when the counsel for the applicant requested for a short date, the court asked the counsel for the applicant/accused to withdraw the application and to take their chance before the trial court. It is further submitted that bare perusal of the statement of the mother and parental uncle of the deceased would reveal that it was the present applicant/accused who used to make Arti and Manjeet understand and therefore, there is no offence made out. It is further submitted that entire case of the prosecution is false and manipulated as none of the witness claimed the involvement of the present applicant/accused in the alleged offence. It is further submitted that there is no possibility of tampering or influencing of the witnesses. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

SC No. 389/2024
State Vs. Manjeet & Ors.
FIR No. 240/2024
PS Alipur
U/s. 498A/304B/302/34 IPC & 4 Dowry Act

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 14.11.2024, charges for the offences punishable u/s 498A/304B/302/34 IPC have been framed against applicant/accused **Bhim Singh** and other accused persons. The allegations against applicant/accused **Bhim Singh** are that he alongwith his co-accused persons, in furtherance of their common intention, committed murder of deceased Arti(deceased) by causing stab injuries on her neck etc. with sharp edge weapon. Further, it has come in the statement U/s. 164 Cr.P.C. of Master 'K' (son of deceased and co-accused Manjeet) that applicant/accused was present when co-accused Manjeet (son of applicant/accused Bhim Singh) caused injuries to the deceased. Trial of the present case is at initial stage. Releasing applicant/accused may cause threat to material witnesses including minor child.

Keeping in view of seriousness of allegations leveled against applicant/accused **Bhim Singh** and gravity of offences alleged against him, the **present bail application of applicant/accused is hereby dismissed.**

Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion the merits of the case. **Copy of order be given dasti to the**

Page No. 4

SC No. 389/2024
State Vs. Manjeet & Ors.
FIR No. 240/2024
PS Alipur

U/s. 498A/304B/302/34 IPC & 4 Dowry Act

applicant/accused. The present bail application along with the proceedings be tagged with the main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Vacation Judge/ASJ-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
16.06.2025