

SC 389/2024  
STATE Vs. MANJEET  
FIR No. 240/2024  
PS Alipur  
U/s. 498A/406/304B/302/34 IPC  
& 4 Dowry Act

13.11.2025

File taken up today on an application for appropriate direction to complainant for handing over the key of the house of accused moved on behalf of applicant **Meena**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
None for complainant.  
Sh. Saurabh Dagar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for  
applicant/accused appearing (**through VC**).  
IO is absent.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been received from IO/Inspector Shailendra Kumar. In view of the reasons mentioned in the above said application IO/Inspector Shailendra is exempted for today only.

Fresh notice be issued to IO/Inspector Shailendra with the directions to appear in person on the NDOH.

None has appeared on behalf of complainant despite repeated calls.

Issue fresh notice to complainant with the directions to appear in person on the NDOH.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant/accused seeks adjournment on the ground that main counsel is busy in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. At request, put up for appearance of IO, appearance of complainant and arguments on the above said application on **21.11.2025**.

(Sushil Kumar)  
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04  
North District Rohini Courts Delhi  
13.11.2025