

CNR No.:DLNT01-007217-2026
SC No.406/2026
STATE Vs. Sabana @ Sabbo & Ors.
FIR No.237/2021
PS Narela
U/s.308/34 IPC

16.07.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Iqbal produced from J/C.
Accused persons namely Sabana @ Sabbo, Afzal
and Nadim in person on bail.
Sh. N. K. Prince, Ld. Counsel for accused persons
namely Nadim and Iqbal.

Two separate applications for cancellation of NBWs issued against accused persons namely Afzal and Nadim have been filed. Submissions Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, NBWs issued against accused persons namely Afzal and Nadim are hereby canceled with warning to them to appear before the Court regularly in future. Notice U/s 446 Cr.PC issued to their surety stands withdrawn. Applications are disposed off as allowed, accordingly. Let the applications be tagged along with main case file.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Nadim and Iqbal seeks short adjournment to prepare for arguments on the point of charge.

Submissions heard. Request is considered and allowed.

Let a notice be issued to IO/ SI Narender with the directions to appear before the Court on NDOH.

Be put up for arguments on the point of charge on
27.08.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
16.07.2026 ^(R)